

No. 74334-1-I

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

HANS HANSEN,

Appellant.

FILED

August 8, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OLIVER R. DAVIS
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 1. Facts. 5

 2. Charges and trial. 5

 3. Sentencing. 6

D. ARGUMENT 7

 (1). The trial court wrongly admitted the State’s dramatized videotape scenes that failed the “substantially similar” test, which were unnecessary for the purposes advanced by the State, and which merely served to cause unfair prejudice. 7

 a. Ruling on demonstration videos. 8

 b. Demonstration evidence must be relevant, and substantially similar to the facts of the case, and the probity must outweigh waste of time and unfair prejudice, including the danger of decision-making by the jury based on passion rather than rationality. 10

 (i). *Abuse of discretion standard* 10

 (ii). *Demonstration evidence*. 10

 c. The three video scenes failed the criteria for demonstration evidence. 12

 (i). *The evidence added nothing relevant or helpful to the jury’s ability to rationally answer the above disputed questions, because of the lack of substantial similarity, the great prejudice, and where any meager similarity was wholly cumulative.* 12

(ii). *There was no substantial similarity, and yet great unfair prejudice.* 16

d. Reversal is required. 20

(2). The trial court erred in determining there was no legally cognizable basis for a downward departure sentence. . . 23

a. Mr. Hansen may appeal his sentence. 23

b. A downward departure sentence was supported by a legally recognized mitigating factor. 25

c. This Court should remand for re-sentencing. 27

(3). The trial court erred in authorizing forfeiture where the guns were community property of Mrs. Hansen, and where the forfeiture statute authorizes forfeiture only of firearms, not lone parts of firearms, or magazines and ammunition. 27

a. However, first, RCW 9.41.098 excludes from forfeiture an owner of the firearms who was unaware of the offenses. 27

b. Second, the forfeiture of mere lone firearm parts or accessories is not authorized by the statute. 29

E. CONCLUSION AND APPELLATE COSTS PRAYER 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Allert</u> , 117 Wn.2d 156, 815 P.2d 752 (1991)	26
<u>State v. Ammons</u> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719, 718 P.2d 796 (1986).	24,27
<u>State v. Bechtel</u> , 186 Wn. App. 1003, <u>review denied</u> , 183 Wn. 2d 1015, 353 P.3d 641 (2015).	12
<u>State v. Grewe</u> , 117 Wn.2d 211, 813 P.2d 1238 (1991)	26
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).	10
<u>Bruett v. Real Prop. Known as 18328 11th Ave. N.E.</u> , 93 Wn. App. 290, 968 P.2d 913 (1998)	31
<u>State v. Finch</u> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967, <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 922, 120 S.Ct. 285, 145 L.Ed.2d 239 (1999)	11,16
<u>State v. Castellanos</u> , 132 Wn.2d 94, 935 P.2d 1353 (1997).	10
<u>In re Forfeiture of One 1970 Chevrolet Chevelle</u> , 166 Wn.2d 834, 215 P.3d 166 (2009).	30
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann</u> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)	21
<u>State v. Herzog</u> , 112 Wn.2d 419, 771 P.2d 739 (1989)	25,27
<u>State v. Hunter</u> , 152 Wn. App. 30, 216 P.3d 421 (2009)	10,18,19
<u>State v. Hultenschmidt</u> , 125 Wn. App. 259, 102 P.3d 192 (2004)	11,16
<u>Jones v. Halvorson–Berg</u> , 69 Wn. App. 117, 847 P.2d 945 (1993).	29
<u>State v. Khanteechit</u> , 101 Wn. App. 137, 5 P.3d 727 (2000)	27

<u>State v. McGill</u> , 112 Wn. App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002).	24
<u>Morris v. Blaker</u> , 118 Wn. 2d 133, 821 P.2d 482 (1992).	28
<u>State v. Padilla</u> , 95 Wn. App. 531, 978 P.2d 1113 (1999).	31
<u>State v. Quismundo</u> , 164 Wn.2d 499, 192 P.3d 342 (2008).	27
<u>State v. Rogers</u> , 70 Wn. App. 626, 855 P.2d 294 (1993), <u>review denied</u> , 123 Wn.2d 1004, 868 P.2d 872 (1994).	11
<u>State v. Sinclair</u> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016), <u>review denied</u> , No. 92796-1 (Wash. June 29, 2016).	32
<u>Sewell v. MacRae</u> , 52 Wn.2d 103, 323 P.2d 236 (1958).	19,20
<u>State v. Young</u> , 160 Wn.2d 799, 161 P.3d 967 (2007)	10

COURT RULES AND STATUTES

ER 401	10
ER 402	10
ER 403.	10,11
RCW 9.94A.535(1)	25
RCW 9.94A.585	24
RCW 9.41.010(1)	31
RCW 9.41.098(d), (i).	28,29
18 U.S.C. § 924(d)(1)	31

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<u>United States v. One 1936 Model Ford V-8 De Luxe Coach</u> , 307 U.S. 219, 59 S.Ct. 861, 83 L.Ed. 1249 (1939)	31
